COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT OF UNION COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

CASE NO. 9844

ORDER

On January 20, 1987, Union County Water District ("Union County") filed its revised tariff sheets with the Public Service Commission ("Commission") for the purpose of adjusting its rates pursuant to KRS 278.015 and 807 KAR 5:068, Purchased Water Adjustment.

The Commission, having reviewed the evidence of record and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:

- 1. Union County's supplier, City of Morganfield, increased its rates for purchased water from \$.47 to \$.763 per 1,000 gallons, effective December 29, 1986.
- 2. Union County purchased 195,845,500 gallons of water during the 12-month period ending November 30, 1986, and sold 157,778,624 gallons.
- 3. Union County's calculations are correct and show an increase in purchased water cost of \$.36 per 1,000 gallons.
- 4. Union County increased the rates to its customers by \$.36 per 1,000 gallons, effective December 29, 1986.
- 5. The tariff filed by Union County is incorrect in that it does not contain the identifying information required by 807 KAR 5:011, Section 3.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The rates as adjusted by Union County and shown in Appendix A be and they are hereby approved for services rendered on and after December 29, 1986.
- 2. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Union County shall file its revised tariff sheets in accordance with 807 KAR 5:011, Section 3, Form and Size of Tariffs.
- 3. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Union County shall file proof that notice has been given to its customers as regired by KRS 278.015.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of February, 1987.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman Chairman

Spinis Welland

ATTEST:

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 9844 DATED 2/24/87

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by Union County Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Monthly Rates Per Meter Size

5/8" Meter

First	2,000	qallons	\$7.32	Min	imum B:	111
Next	3,000	gallons	3.60	per	1,000	gallons
Next	5,000	gallons	3.30	per	1,000	gallons
Next	15,000	gallons	3.1	per	1,000	gallons
	25,000	_	2.83	per	1,000	gallons
Next	50,000	gallons	2.4	per	1,000	gallons
	100,000	-	2.2	per	1,000	gallons
		gallons	1.9	l per	1,000	gallons
	300,000					gallons
		_				

3/4" Meter

Pirst	5,000	gallons	\$18.30	Minimum Bill
Next		gallons	3.36	per 1,000 gallons
Next	15,000	gallons		per 1,000 gallons
Next	25,000	gallons		per 1,000 gallons
Next	50,000	gallons		per 1,000 gallons
Next	100,000	gallons		per 1,000 gallons
Next	100,000	gallons		per 1,000 gallons
Over	300,000	gallons	1.56	per 1,000 gallons

1" Meter

First	10,000	gallons	\$35.10	Mini	lmum B	111
		gallons	3.11	per	1,000	gallons
Next	25,000	gallons				gallons
		gallons	2.46	per	1,000	gallons
Next	100,000	gallons	2.21	per	1,000	gallons
Next	100,000	gallons	1.91	per	1,000	gallons
Over	300,000	gallons	1.56	per	1,000	gallons

1 1/2" Meter

First	25,000	gallons
Next		gallons
Next	50,000	gallons
Next	100,000	gallons
Next	100,000	gallons
Over	300,000	gallons

2" Meter

First	50,000	gallons
Next	50,000	gallons
Next	100,000	gallons
Next	100,000	gallons
Over	300,000	gallons

2 1/2" Meter

First	75,000	gallons
Next	25,000	gallons
		gallons
Next	100,000	gallons
		gallons

3" Meter

Pirst	100,000	gallons
Next		gallons
Next		gallons
Over	300.000	gallons

4" Meter

Pirst	200,000	gallons
Next	100,000	gallons
Over	300,000	gallons

\$81.75	Mini	imum B	111
2.81	per	1,000	gallons
2.46	per	1,000	gallons
2.21	per	1,000	gallons
1.91	per	1,000	gallons
1.56	per	1.000	gallons

\$152.00 Minimum Bill 2.46 per 1,000 gallons 2.21 per 1,000 gallons 1.91 per 1,000 gallons 1.56 per 1,000 gallons

\$213.50	Mini	lmum B	111
2.46	per	1,000	gallons
2.21	per	1,000	gallons
1.91	per	1,000	gallons
1.56	per	1,000	gallons

\$275.00 Minimum Bill 2.21 per 1,000 gallons 1.91 per 1,000 gallons 1.56 per 1,000 gallons

\$496.00	Minimum Bill
	per 1,000 gallons
1.56	ner 1.000 gallone